

**MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

LAW DOCKET NO: AND-24-105

STATE OF MAINE,
Appellee,

v.

KULMIYE IDRIS
Appellant.

On Appeal from the Androscoggin Superior Court, Androscoggin County, Maine

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT, KULMIYE IDRIS

**Timothy E. Zerillo, Bar No. 9108
Damian A. Ramsdell, Bar No. 10688
Attorneys for Appellant
ZERILLO LAW FIRM, LLC
1250 Forest Avenue, Suite 3A
Portland, ME 04103**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. The Legislature’s Determination Relating to the Mens Rea of 17-A M.R.S. § 235(2)(M) Must Not Be Applied to § 235(2)(D). 1

II. There Is a Reasonable Probability That the Trial Court’s Failure to Assign Mens Rea to All Elements Affected the Outcome of the Trial. 3

 A. *The Trial Court’s Failure to Assign Intent to an Element Was a Plain Error That Affected the Fairness and Integrity of the Proceedings* 4

 B. *There is Insufficient Evidence to Ensure the Error was Harmless.* 7

III. The Comprehensive Nature of Sexual Assault Examinations Is Not a Carte Blanche for the Admission of Non-medically Pertinent Statements. 9

 A. *The State’s Authorities are Not Applicable to this Matter.* 9

 B. *State v. True Established the Rule, Not the Exception.* 11

 C. *The State’s Position Creates Harmful Hearsay Policy.* 12

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015)	3
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009)	4
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	3
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 35 (1975)	3
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	3

Maine Supreme Court Cases

<i>Nason v. Pruchnic</i> , 2019 ME 38, 204 A.3d 861	9
<i>State v. Asaad</i> , 2020 ME 11, 224 A.3d 596	1, 2
<i>State v. Cookson</i> , 2003 ME 136, 837 A.2d 101	9, 10, 11
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 2014 ME 150, 106 A.3d 1137	7
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 2008 ME 112, 951 A.2d 803	9
<i>State v. Pabon</i> , 2011 ME 100, 28 A.3d 1147	5
<i>State v. Rivers</i> , 634 A.2d 1261 (Me. 1993)	7
<i>State v. Rosa</i> , 575 A.2d 727 (Me. 1990)	9, 10
<i>State v. True</i> , 438 A.2d 460 (Me. 1981)	11, 12
<i>Walton v. Ireland</i> , 2014 ME 130, 104 A.3d 883	9, 10

Maine Statutes and Regulations

16 M.R.S. § 357 (2024)	10
------------------------------	----

17-A M.R.S. § 253 (2023) 1, 2

Maine Court Rules

M.R. Evid. 803 10

Other Authorities

L.D. 1903, H.P. 1410 2
